## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

TOWN OF WELSH WELSH, LOUISIANA MARCH 7, 2023

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh met in regular session at the Welsh Council Room on Tuesday, March 7, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Karl Arceneaux called the meeting to order. Mrs. Jackie Balmer delivered the invocation. Ms. Andrea King led the pledge.

## Roll call follows:

Present: Mayor Karl Arceneaux; Aldermen: Andrea King, Ronnie Hayes, Lawrence Mier, Clint Hardy, Jackie Balmer.

Absent: None.

Others in attendance: Eva Kibodeaux, Town Clerk, Richard Arceneaux, Town Attorney and Marcus Crochet, Police Chief.

- 015. It was moved by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Ms. Andrea King to adopt the agenda of the day which consists of #023. Easter Egg Hunt on Saturday, April 1, 2023 at Sportsman Park from 12:00 pm to 2:00 pm. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.
- 016. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to approve the minutes of February 2, 2023 as presented. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.
- 017. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mrs. Jackie Balmer to approve the financial statement for January 31, 2023. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.
- 018. The following resolution was offered by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes.

## RESOLUTION 002-2023

A Resolution for the Town of Welsh to transfer funds from General Fund to Welsh Police Equipment and Maintenance bank account. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.

- 019. An update was given on the house located at 310 Louviere. David & Rallie Faul have purchased the home and they are planning on making repairs. No action was taken.
- 020. An update was given on the shop located at 211 Arthur. They made the necessary repairs. No action was taken.
- 021. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mrs. Jackie Balmer to ratify the action of the Marcus Crochet, Police Chief to terminate the employment of Brandon Guillory. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.
- 022. It was moved by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to close off E. South Street for the Cruise In every second Saturday of the month until winter. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.
- 023. We will have Easter Egg Hunt on Saturday, April 1, 2023 from 12:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. at Sportsman Park.
- 024. There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. Vote 5-0.

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN CONTINUED PAGE 2, TUESDAY, MARCH 7, 2023.	
ATTEST:	APPROVAL:
EVA C. KIBODEAUX, TOWN CLERK	KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR